Net Liability /(Assets) at end of the Period 10.74 28.77

Interest Cost 1.03 2.80

(Interest Income) (0.32) (0.72)

Net Interest Cost for current Period 0.71 2.08

XI. Expenses Recognised in the Statement of Profit or Loss for Next year

Current Service Cost 0.21 2.73

Net Interest Cost 0.71 2.08

(Expected Contributions by the employees) – –

Expense  Recognised 0.92 4.81

XII. Maturity Analsis of the Benefit payments : From the Fund

Defined benefits payable in future years from the date of Reporting

1st Following year 12.68 19.38

2nd Following year 0.08 0.79

3rd Following year 0.09 0.83

4th Following year 0.09 0.87

5th Following year 0.10 4.24

Sum of years 6 to 10 2.95 20.26

Sum of years 11 and above 2.62 22.67

(Figures in Lakhs)

NOTES

ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25 87

PARTICULARS For the Year ended For the Year ended
st st31  March, 2025  31  March, 2024

XIII. Maturity Analsis of the Benefit payments : From the Employer

Defined benefits payable in future years from the date of Reporting

1st Following year -- –

2nd Following year -- –

3rd Following year -- –

4th Following year -- –

5th Following year -- –

Sum of years 6 to 10 -- –

XIV. Sensitivity Analysis

Defined benefits Obligation on Current Assumptions 15.60 45.11

Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Discounting (0.25) (1.88)

Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Discounting 0.29 2.12

Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of salary Increase 0.29 2.14

Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of salary Increase (0.26) (1.94)

Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover 0.03 0.25

Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover (0.03) (0.28)

b The liability in respect of leave encashment is determined using actuarial valution carried out as at balance sheet date. Actuarial gain or losses are recognised in full
in the statement of profit and loss for the year in which they occur. Leave encashment liability as at the year end Rs. 1.50 Lakh (Prev.year Rs. 10,87 Lakh)

c Defined Contribution Plan
 Company contributes to following Post - employment benefits plan during the year changed as expens to Statement of Profit and Loss

PARTICULARS As at As at
st st31  March, 2025  31  March, 2024

Contribution to Provident Fund 1.63 7.43

[…]

Present Value of Benefit Obligation as at end of the Period 15.60 45.11

Fair Value of Plan Assets at end of the Period (4.86) (16.34)

Net Liability /(Assets) at end of the Period 10.74 28.77

Interest Cost 1.03 2.80

(Interest Income) (0.32) (0.72)

Net Interest Cost for current Period 0.71 2.08

XI. Expenses Recognised in the Statement of Profit or Loss for Next year

Current Service Cost 0.21 2.73

Net Interest Cost 0.71 2.08

(Expected Contributions by the employees) -- –

Expense  Recognised 0.92 4.81

XII. Maturity Analsis of the Benefit payments : From the Fund

Defined benefits payable in future years from the date of Reporting

1st Following year 12.68 19.38

2nd Following year 0.08 0.79

3rd Following year 0.09 0.83

4th Following year 0.09 0.87

5th Following year 0.10 4.24

Sum of years 6 to 10 2.95 20.26

Sum of years 11 and above 2.62 22.67

XIII. Maturity Analsis of the Benefit payments : From the Employer

Defined benefits payable in future years from the date of Reporting

1st Following year -- –

2nd Following year -- –

3rd Following year -- –

4th Following year -- –

5th Following year -- –

Sum of years 6 to 10 -- –

XIV. Sensitivity Analysis

Defined benefits Obligation on Current Assumptions 15.60 45.11

Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Discounting (0.25) (1.88)

Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Discounting 0.29 2.12

Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of salary Increase 0.29 2.14

Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of salary Increase (0.26) (1.94)

Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover 0.03 0.25

Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover (0.03) (0.28)

(Figures in Lakhs)

PARTICULARS  As at 31  March, 2025 As at 31  March, 2024st st

NOTES (CONSOLIDATED)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25 128

b The liabilty inrespect leave encashment is determined using actuarial valution carried out as at balance sheet date. Actuarial gain or losses are
recognised in full in the statement of profit and loss for the year in which they occur. Leave encashment liabilty as at the year end Rs. 1.50 Lakh
(Prev.year Rs. 10,87 Lakh)

c Defined Contribution Plan
Company contributes to following Post - employment benefits plan during the year changed as expens to Statement of Profit and Loss

PARTICULARS As at 31  MARCH, 2025 As at 31  MARCH, 2024

Contribution to Provident Fund 1.63 7.43

NOTE-35 Earning Per Share (EPS)